
2019-2020 Wheeling University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-13   Conf: 11-11   Home: 9-4   Away: 5-7   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Reid, Jordan 27-27 858 31.8 164-321 .511 8-29 .276 151-202 .748 48 112 160 5.9 70 1 56 56 20 28 487 18.0
04 Haines, Jarett 27-24 863 32.0 151-324 .466 33-99 .333 74-94 .787 18 90 108 4.0 39 0 81 64 8 33 409 15.1
23 Ansong, Emmanuel 25-25 776 31.0 148-268 .552 13-32 .406 51-83 .614 76 109 185 7.4 62 2 33 50 21 22 360 14.4
11 Gentry, Jay 27-26 805 29.8 95-233 .408 36-114 .316 47-66 .712 21 69 90 3.3 37 0 43 23 0 11 273 10.1
21 Korte, John 27-9 576 21.3 49-107 .458 16-43 .372 40-54 .741 32 87 119 4.4 65 3 21 36 5 17 154 5.7
04 Braithwaite, Geron 12-0 158 13.2 16-44 .364 2-13 .154 22-34 .647 6 22 28 2.3 11 0 15 11 3 5 56 4.7
25 April, Jeremiah 21-18 322 15.3 42-84 .500 6-17 .353 2-6 .333 20 59 79 3.8 32 0 11 13 20 6 92 4.4
22 Foggin, Bryce 16-0 146 9.1 18-43 .419 11-27 .407 2-4 .500 9 15 24 1.5 14 0 5 7 3 3 49 3.1
05 Collins, Zach 21-3 294 14.0 25-61 .410 10-30 .333 3-8 .375 4 24 28 1.3 38 1 11 11 1 4 63 3.0
01 Meriwether, Nathan 25-3 232 9.3 17-55 .309 9-33 .273 24-34 .706 3 25 28 1.1 28 0 25 21 0 7 67 2.7
40 Johnson, Keyon 10-0 100 10.0 9-15 .600 1-2 .500 4-7 .571 5 12 17 1.7 6 0 0 5 3 2 23 2.3
32 Enyosiobi, Dozie 2-0 5 2.5 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
13 Esajas, Shawn 16-0 139 8.7 4-19 .211 2-9 .222 1-1 1.000 4 15 19 1.2 11 0 3 10 3 0 11 0.7
20 Barney, Nick 7-0 45 6.4 2-10 .200 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 6 7 1.0 8 0 4 7 0 0 4 0.6
03 Humphreys, Alex 15-0 81 5.4 3-14 .214 2-13 .154 0-0 .000 0 5 5 0.3 8 0 1 3 0 1 8 0.5
Total 27 5400 200.0 744-1599 .465 149-463 .322 421-593 .710 288 690 978 36.2 429 7 309 336 87 139 2058 76.22
Opponents 5400 200.0 735-1636 .449 187-517 .362 359-495 .725 262 653 915 33.9 521 13 335 300 78 147 2016 74.67

Team Statistics WJ OPP
SCORING 2058 2016
    Points Per Game 76.2 74.7
    Scoring Margin 1.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 744-1599 735-1636
    Field Goal Pct .465 .449
3 POINT FG-ATT 149-463 187-517
    3PT FG Pct .322 .362
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 421-593 359-495
    FT Pct .710 .725
    FT Made Per Game 15.6 13.3
REBOUNDS 978 914
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 33.9
    Rebounds Margin 2.3 –
ASSISTS 309 335
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.4
TURNOVERS 337 300
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 11.1
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 139 147
    Steals Per Game 5.1 5.4
BLOCKS 87 78
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.9
ATTENDANCE 7,635 6,140
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-587 12-512
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-454

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wheeling 951 1107 2058
Opponents 919 1097 2016

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/13/19 SETON HILL W 73-61 577
11/20/19 MALONE W 82-52 139

* 11/23/19 NOTRE DAME (OH) W 89-58 387
* 11/26/19 URBANA W 59-51 287

11/29/19 at Ky. Wesleyan W 73-58 919
11/30/19 vs Tiffin L 74-77 219

* 12/04/19 at Davis & Elkins L 73-74 149
* 12/07/19 at West Va. Wesleyan W 84-70 320
* 12/11/19 at West Virginia State L 92-97 125
* 12/14/19 CHARLESTON (WV) L 71-95 571
* 01/08/20 at Glenville State W 96-92 297
* 01/11/20 CONCORD W 74-71 887
* 01/15/20 FROSTBURG ST. W 75-61 587
* 01/18/20 at Fairmont St. L 81-93 857
* 01/22/20 at Notre Dame College L 62-72 254
* 01/26/20 WEST LIBERTY L 86-98 1887
* 01/29/20 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 72-75 220
* 02/01/20 DAVIS & ELKINS W 72-68 248
* 02/05/20 at Charleston (WV) W 71-66 398
* 02/08/20 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 87-78 587
* 02/12/20 at Concord L 75-101 583
* 02/15/20 GLENVILLE ST. W 78-67 471
* 02/19/20 FAIRMONT ST. L 78-79 787
* 02/22/20 at Frostburg State W 77-71 451
* 02/26/20 at Urbana L 67-74 109
* 02/29/20 at West Liberty L 76-90 1678

03/06/20 vs West Virginia St. L 61-67 689

* = Conference game



2019-2020 Wheeling University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-11   Home: 7-4   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Reid, Jordan 22-22 691 31.4 133-259 .514 5-21 .238 125-170 .735 42 96 138 6.3 60 1 46 42 16 23 396 18.0
04 Haines, Jarett 22-20 714 32.5 128-271 .472 31-86 .360 69-84 .821 15 74 89 4.0 34 0 66 56 7 24 356 16.2
23 Ansong, Emmanuel 20-20 613 30.7 115-206 .558 9-21 .429 40-62 .645 56 87 143 7.2 47 1 27 35 17 14 279 14.0
11 Gentry, Jay 22-21 663 30.1 70-186 .376 26-90 .289 39-53 .736 17 53 70 3.2 31 0 35 17 0 9 205 9.3
21 Korte, John 22-9 489 22.2 44-90 .489 14-35 .400 40-52 .769 28 72 100 4.5 53 3 18 33 4 14 142 6.5
04 Braithwaite, Geron 11-0 136 12.4 16-40 .400 2-12 .167 21-32 .656 5 21 26 2.4 10 0 13 10 3 5 55 5.0
25 April, Jeremiah 16-13 215 13.4 32-59 .542 3-11 .273 1-4 .250 13 42 55 3.4 19 0 7 6 13 3 68 4.3
05 Collins, Zach 19-3 283 14.9 25-59 .424 10-29 .345 3-8 .375 4 23 27 1.4 37 1 9 11 1 4 63 3.3
22 Foggin, Bryce 15-0 142 9.5 18-43 .419 11-27 .407 2-4 .500 9 15 24 1.6 14 0 5 6 3 3 49 3.3
01 Meriwether, Nathan 20-2 176 8.8 12-44 .273 6-28 .214 17-26 .654 2 17 19 1.0 21 0 14 18 0 1 47 2.4
40 Johnson, Keyon 7-0 75 10.7 6-12 .500 0-1 .000 4-6 .667 5 8 13 1.9 4 0 0 3 0 1 16 2.3
32 Enyosiobi, Dozie 1-0 4 4.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2.0
20 Barney, Nick 4-0 31 7.8 2-5 .400 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 5 6 1.5 5 0 2 5 0 0 4 1.0
03 Humphreys, Alex 11-0 58 5.3 3-11 .273 2-10 .200 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.4 5 0 1 3 0 1 8 0.7
13 Esajas, Shawn 12-0 110 9.2 2-15 .133 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 3 12 15 1.3 7 0 3 6 3 0 5 0.4
Total 22 4400 200.0 607-1301 .467 120-379 .317 361-501 .721 235 564 799 36.3 347 6 246 265 67 102 1695 77.05
Opponents 4400 200.0 623-1345 .463 161-428 .376 294-405 .726 214 529 743 33.8 439 12 272 230 64 128 1701 77.32

Team Statistics WJ OPP
SCORING 1695 1701
    Points Per Game 77.0 77.3
    Scoring Margin -0.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 607-1301 623-1345
    Field Goal Pct .467 .463
3 POINT FG-ATT 120-379 161-428
    3PT FG Pct .317 .376
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 361-501 294-405
    FT Pct .721 .726
    FT Made Per Game 16.4 13.4
REBOUNDS 799 743
    Rebounds Per Game 36.3 33.8
    Rebounds Margin 2.5 –
ASSISTS 246 272
    Assists Per Game 11.2 12.4
TURNOVERS 266 230
    Turnovers Per Game 12.1 10.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 102 128
    Steals Per Game 4.6 5.8
BLOCKS 67 64
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.9
ATTENDANCE 6,919 5,221
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-629 11-475
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wheeling 773 922 1695
Opponents 776 925 1701

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/19 NOTRE DAME (OH) W 89-58 387
11/26/19 URBANA W 59-51 287
12/04/19 at  Davis & Elkins L 73-74 149
12/07/19 at  West Va. Wesleyan W 84-70 320
12/11/19 at  West Virginia State L 92-97 125
12/14/19 CHARLESTON (WV) L 71-95 571
01/08/20 at  Glenville State W 96-92 297
01/11/20 CONCORD W 74-71 887
01/15/20 FROSTBURG ST. W 75-61 587
01/18/20 at  Fairmont St. L 81-93 857
01/22/20 at  Notre Dame College L 62-72 254
01/26/20 WEST LIBERTY L 86-98 1887
01/29/20 WEST VA. WESLEYAN L 72-75 220
02/01/20 DAVIS & ELKINS W 72-68 248
02/05/20 at  Charleston (WV) W 71-66 398
02/08/20 WEST VIRGINIA ST. W 87-78 587
02/12/20 at  Concord L 75-101 583
02/15/20 GLENVILLE ST. W 78-67 471
02/19/20 FAIRMONT ST. L 78-79 787
02/22/20 at  Frostburg State W 77-71 451
02/26/20 at  Urbana L 67-74 109
02/29/20 at  West Liberty L 76-90 1678


